$:*

December 5, 1989
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
December 5, 1989
The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. 'Bud' Daily, Gary Graalman, and O. R.
Wille were present. O. R, 'Bud' Daily, Chairman.
MINUTES of the regular meeting of November 21, 1989 were read and approved.
FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were read and approved.
The following bills were approved for payment:
American Industrial Services Courthouse $ 32.61
A.P.C.0., Inc. Radio Tech 100.00
Av-Tech Electronics Radio Tech . 138.55
Sue Bartlett Public Health 36.34
Bel Air Planning . 24.70
Bensen's Sanitation Various 60.00
Bi-Rite Clerk 6.47
Bi-Rite Sheriff/Jail 206.21
Bi-Rite Extension 7.75
Bomar Crystal Company Radio Tech 93,00
Butane Power § Equipment Road § Bridge 252.89
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. Emergency llealth 70.00
Carbon Power § Light Various 1,185.46
Carbon County Predatory Animal Brd. General 10,000.00
Carbon County Senior Services Senior Services 24,408.09
V. Raja Chandra, M.D. Emergency Health 86.00
Clark Boardman Company Attorney 80.00
Pete Corr Attorney 98.90
Department of Environmental Quality Road § Bridge " 3,000.00
D § K Sanitation Various : ) 201.00
O. R. 'Bud' Daily Commissioners 64.49
Day-Timers, Inc. Planning 16.87
Day-Timers, Inc. Planning 121.70
Town of Dixon Road § Bridge . 16.00
Donelan's Pharmacy Emergency Health 80.87
Ed's Automotive Sheriff 206.27
Electro-Comm Distributing, Inc. Radio Tech 43.19
Fluid Power Road § Bridge 91.76
France, Dwight Fire Dept. 27.28
Fremont Chemical Carbon Building 99.00
Gases Plus Road § Bridge 310.89
Geological Survey of Wyoming Planning 5.00
Government Information Services Planning 167.45
Graalman, Gary Commissioners 27.46
Grafton, Susan Planning 5.10
lHall, Oscar § John Hoke General 225.00
Highway Drug Emergency Health 7.35
Horizon Stationery Public Health 4,25
Horizon Stationery : Extension 45.65
Horizon Stationery Attorney/Planning 25.41
Hot Springs R.E.A. Various 102.20
TAAO Assessor 90.00
Johnson Controls Courthouse 639.00
Kilburn Tire Co. Extension 119.84
Kilburn Tire Co. Sheriff 1,053.65
Lawson Products Road § Bridge 76.06
Local Government Institute Clerk 104.00
Lunt, John M.D. Emergency Health 40.00
Matthew Bender Attorney 109.10
R. J. Martinez Fire Dept. 170.00
McDowell, Catherine M.D. ' Emergency Health 64.00
McGee-Murphy Inc. Extension _ 25.02
McGee-Murphy Inc. Road § Bridge 170.37
McGladrey § Pullen General 11,200.00
Medicine Bow, Town of Various 57.60
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County District Court 3,355.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County Jail 107.25
Michie, David Jail 80.00
Minolta Office Systems Attorney 290.15
Minolta Office Systems Sheriff 96.48
Montgomery Elevator Various 526.25
Morgan, Kathy H.1l.E. 51.68
Nick's Cleaning Service Carbon Building 3,611.58
Northern Gas _ Various 4,443.35
Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Assoc. Public Health 1,399.16
Pacific Power Various : 679.06
Pacific Power Various 4,040.64
Pamida Attorney 49.99
Peerless Rattan Extension 26.90




022

December 5, 1989

Pitney Bowes

Pitney Bowes

Pitney Bowes - PBCC
Plainsman

R § H Refuse Service

City of Rawlins

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc,
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Reynolds, Douglas A.
Ross, Stanley

Russell, Harry III

S« Co § Evy Inc.

Saratoga Sun
Schwartzkopf, Angie
Seiloff 0il Co.

Shine, Robert M.D.

Smith, Sue

State of Wyoming - Data Services
State of Wyoming - D.C.I.
Toellner, Marilyn J.
Toellner, Marilyn J.
United Microlabs, Inc.

U. S. West Communications
U. S. West Communications
U. S. West Marketing
University Park Holiday Inn
Valley 0il Co.

Western Livestock Journal
Wille, O. R.

Wise Agency

Woodward § Assoc., Inc.
Woodward Electric

Wyoming Commission for Women
Wyoming Machinery

Wyoming Paper Supply
Wyoming Highway Dept.
Wyoming State Forestry Division
Xerox

Yampa Valley Electric
York, Robert K. M.D.
Carbon County Treasurer

SEVERANCE TAX

Bel Air

Dixon, Town of

Energy Basin Clinic .
Hanna Recreation Center
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Saratoga, Town of

Thorpe, Jeff

Western Wyoming Family Planning

ABATEMENT

Polaris Energy Co.

BONDS

Andrikopoulos, John

Brox, Rob W,

Matney, Jeffrey Lynn

Morris, Michael J.

COURTHOUSE

General
General
General

Clerk of Court
Senior Center
Various
Extension
Planning
wW.I.C.

w.I.C.
General
Extension
Road § Bridge
Planning
Various
Planning
Public Health
Sheriff
Emergency Health
W.I.C.
Election
Sheriff
Extension
Extension
Clerk

Radio Tech
Courthouse
Attorney
Extension
Road § Bridge
Extension
Commissioner
Sheriff
Extension
Various
Extension
Road § Bridge
Jail

Sheriff

Fire Dept.
wW.I.C.
Various
Emergency Health
Various

Economic Development
Environmental Protection
Health

Recreation

Economic Development
Economic Development
Economic Development
Health

Economic Development
Health

Economic Development
Social Services

Erroneous Assessment

School District #2/Treasurer

12/8/89 to 12/8/90

County Clerk/Deputy
11/28/89 to 1/7/91

County Sheriff/Jailer, Deputy

11/16/89 to 1/7/91

County Sheriff/Jailer, Deputy

11/17/89 to 1/7/91

123.45
832.05
159.00
1,404.19
25.00
1,267.43
34.17
72.00
13.50
32.40
131.63
32.95
38.00
40.94
426.89
37.20
15.18
400.41
300.00
83.59

. 63.25
4,593.10
11.25

37 .10
35.20
305.03
28.64
127.50
110.78
3,125.56
24,00
315.75
325.00
492.00
709.63
20.00
1,919.98
405.04
90.00
15.75
355.00
731.30
152.00
1,874.47

6.20
197.00
1,250.00
3,750.00
19.03
87.45
50.81
3,750.00
20.25
3,750.00
291.18
400.00

28.76

$ 50,000.00

1,500.00
1,000.00

1,000.00

Custodian, Ernie Cruz announced that he will not retire the 1st of December as pre-

viously planned.

ROAD & BRIDGE

The commissioners were updated on the Road § Bridge meeting held December 1, 1989.°




-  —
December 5, 1989

Also discussed were priorities for the summer of 1990.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to make Don Neuman the
head of the Road § Bridge Department effective December 1, 1989.

RESOLUTION

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to adopt the following:

RESOLUTTION 1989 -"11

WHEREAS, Roy Raymond, of the Ferris Mountain Ranch,
Carbon County, Wyoming died December 2, 1989.

WHEREAS, Mr. Raymond has actively and unselfishly
served the Carbon County School District I Board
and Carbon County for over thirty years;

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Board of Commissioners,
at their regularly scheduled meeting desmed it ap-
propriate to acknowledge Mr. Raymond's contributions.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Carbon County Board

of Commissioners, on behalf of the citizens of Carbon
County, Wyoming, posthumously honors Roy Raymond for
his meritorious civic service.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 5th day of December,

1989.
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Carbon County, Wyoming
-s- 0. R, 'Bud' Daily, Chairman
-s--Gary Graalman, Member
-s- 0. R, Wille, Member

ATTEST:

-s- W, E. Harshman, Clerk
PLANNING
A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to appoint Robert Konrath
to a three year term beginning December 4, 1989 and ending December 4, 1992.on the
Planning Board.
A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to appoint Marie Hill to
a three year term on the Planning Board beginning December 4, 1989 and ending Decem-
ber 4, 1992.

County Planner, Susan Grafton presented the adminstrator's report for the month of
November, 1989 and a resolution proposal for an additional prison facility.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to approved the following

RESOLUTTION 1989 - 12

WHEREAS, Carbon County has suffered an unemployment rate
greater than.the State's average, a loss of population and
a deteriorating economic base; and,

WHEREAS, The State Board of Charities and Reform has expressed
a need for an additional 200 bed prison facility; and,

WHEREAS, Carbon County has served as the location for the State
prison since 1901 and the County is accustomed to the prison and its
related impacts; and,

WHEREAS, the location of the new facility next to the existing
prison will result in long term cost savings to Wyoming taxpayers,
and a more efficient prison network for the State;

NOW THEREOFRE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Carbon County Board
of Commisisoners on this day, December 5, 1989, during the
regular meeting of the Board, hereby supports and encourages the
location of the new 200 bed prison facility in Rawlins, Wyoming.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 5th DAY OF DECEMBER, 1989.
CARBON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
-s- 0. R. 'Bud' Daily, Chairman
-s=- Gary Graalman '

-s- 0. R. Wille
Attest: -s- W. E. Harshman, County Clerk




— —

December 5, 1989

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Board member, Jeff Thorpe reported on his recent trip to Los Angeles, California with

the Economic Development and Stabilization Board. Thorpe also requested the hiring
of John Cody. The request was approved with the condition costs do not exceed $2500.

RAWLINS-CARBON COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

Chamber manager, Sue Bromley requested funding from the County in the amount of $3500
to help cover the cost of county-wide public relations. No action was taken,

ROAD § BRIDGE
The following bids were received for various cutting edges:

Fairmont Equipment Service Division $ 15,216.55
Gillette, Wyoming

J § S Contractors Supply Co. $ 14,771.50
Denver, Colorado

Power Motive Corporation $ 14,862.40
Denver, Colorado :

Rocky Mountain Machinery $ 14,881.65
Gillette, Wyoming

S § S Machinery ' $ 14,007.90
Casper, Wyoming .

Trans Equipment § Supply $ 15,075.15
Casper, Wyoming

Western Plains Machinery Co. $ 12,878.05
Casper, Wyoming

Wyoming Machinery $ 20,581.70
Cheyenne, Wyoming

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to approve the low bid
of Western Plains Machinery Company in the amount of $12,878.05.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

5 ,JCM W Ttvegervan (.
U

. R./yBud’ Daily, Chairmdn

ATTEST:

S5

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk




