

December 5, 1989

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

December 5, 1989

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. 'Bud' Daily, Gary Graalman, and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. 'Bud' Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of November 21, 1989 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were read and approved.

The following bills were approved for payment:

American Industrial Services	Courthouse	\$ 32.61
A.P.C.O., Inc.	Radio Tech	100.00
Av-Tech Electronics	Radio Tech	138.55
Sue Bartlett	Public Health	36.34
Bel Air	Planning	24.70
Bensen's Sanitation	Various	60.00
Bi-Rite	Clerk	6.47
Bi-Rite	Sheriff/Jail	206.21
Bi-Rite	Extension	7.75
Bomar Crystal Company	Radio Tech	93.00
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	252.89
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	Emergency Health	70.00
Carbon Power & Light	Various	1,185.46
Carbon County Predatory Animal Brd.	General	10,000.00
Carbon County Senior Services	Senior Services	24,408.09
V. Raja Chandra, M.D.	Emergency Health	86.00
Clark Boardman Company	Attorney	80.00
Pete Corr	Attorney	98.90
Department of Environmental Quality	Road & Bridge	3,000.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	201.00
O. R. 'Bud' Daily	Commissioners	64.49
Day-Timers, Inc.	Planning	16.87
Day-Timers, Inc.	Planning	121.70
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	16.00
Donelan's Pharmacy	Emergency Health	80.87
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	206.27
Electro-Comm Distributing, Inc.	Radio Tech	43.19
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	91.76
France, Dwight	Fire Dept.	27.28
Fremont Chemical	Carbon Building	99.00
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	310.89
Geological Survey of Wyoming	Planning	5.00
Government Information Services	Planning	167.45
Graalman, Gary	Commissioners	27.46
Grafton, Susan	Planning	5.10
Hall, Oscar & John Hoke	General	225.00
Highway Drug	Emergency Health	7.35
Horizon Stationery	Public Health	4.25
Horizon Stationery	Extension	45.65
Horizon Stationery	Attorney/Planning	25.41
Hot Springs R.E.A.	Various	102.20
IAAO	Assessor	90.00
Johnson Controls	Courthouse	639.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	Extension	119.84
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	1,053.65
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	76.06
Local Government Institute	Clerk	104.00
Lunt, John M.D.	Emergency Health	40.00
Matthew Bender	Attorney	109.10
R. J. Martinez	Fire Dept.	170.00
McDowell, Catherine M.D.	Emergency Health	64.00
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Extension	25.02
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Road & Bridge	170.37
McGladrey & Pullen	General	11,200.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Various	57.60
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	3,355.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	107.25
Michie, David	Jail	80.00
Minolta Office Systems	Attorney	290.15
Minolta Office Systems	Sheriff	96.48
Montgomery Elevator	Various	526.25
Morgan, Kathy	W.I.C.	51.68
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Northern Gas	Various	4,443.35
Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Assoc.	Public Health	1,399.16
Pacific Power	Various	679.06
Pacific Power	Various	4,040.64
Pamida	Attorney	49.99
Peerless Rattan	Extension	26.90

December 5, 1989

Pitney Bowes	General	\$ 123.45
Pitney Bowes	General	832.05
Pitney Bowes - PBCC	General	159.00
Plainsman	Clerk of Court	1,404.19
R & H Refuse Service	Senior Center	25.00
City of Rawlins	Various	1,267.43
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Extension	34.17
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	72.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	W.I.C.	13.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	W.I.C.	32.40
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	131.63
Reynolds, Douglas A.	Extension	32.95
Ross, Stanley	Road & Bridge	38.00
Russell, Harry III	Planning	40.94
S. C. & E., Inc.	Various	426.89
Saratoga Sun	Planning	37.20
Schwartzkopf, Angie	Public Health	15.18
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	400.41
Shine, Robert M.D.	Emergency Health	300.00
Smith, Sue	W.I.C.	83.59
State of Wyoming - Data Services	Election	63.25
State of Wyoming - D.C.I.	Sheriff	4,593.10
Toellner, Marilyn J.	Extension	11.25
Toellner, Marilyn J.	Extension	37.10
United Microlabs, Inc.	Clerk	35.20
U. S. West Communications	Radio Tech	305.03
U. S. West Communications	Courthouse	28.64
U. S. West Marketing	Attorney	127.50
University Park Holiday Inn	Extension	110.78
Valley Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	3,125.56
Western Livestock Journal	Extension	24.00
Wille, O. R.	Commissioner	315.75
Wise Agency	Sheriff	325.00
Woodward & Assoc., Inc.	Extension	492.00
Woodward Electric	Various	709.63
Wyoming Commission for Women	Extension	20.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	1,919.98
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	405.04
Wyoming Highway Dept.	Sheriff	90.00
Wyoming State Forestry Division	Fire Dept.	15.75
Xerox	W.I.C.	355.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	731.30
York, Robert K. M.D.	Emergency Health	152.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	1,874.47

SEVERANCE TAX

Bel Air	Economic Development	\$ 6.20
Dixon, Town of	Environmental Protection	197.00
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	1,250.00
Hanna Recreation Center	Recreation	3,750.00
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	19.03
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	87.45
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	50.81
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.	Health	3,750.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Economic Development	20.25
Saratoga, Town of	Health	3,750.00
Thorpe, Jeff	Economic Development	291.18
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Social Services	400.00

ABATEMENT

Polaris Energy Co.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 28.76
--------------------	----------------------	----------

BONDS

Andrikopoulos, John	School District #2/Treasurer 12/8/89 to 12/8/90	\$ 50,000.00
Brox, Rob W.	County Clerk/Deputy 11/28/89 to 1/7/91	1,500.00
Matney, Jeffrey Lynn	County Sheriff/Jailer, Deputy 11/16/89 to 1/7/91	1,000.00
Morris, Michael J.	County Sheriff/Jailer, Deputy 11/17/89 to 1/7/91	1,000.00

COURTHOUSE

Custodian, Ernie Cruz announced that he will not retire the 1st of December as previously planned.

ROAD & BRIDGE

The commissioners were updated on the Road & Bridge meeting held December 1, 1989.

December 5, 1989

Also discussed were priorities for the summer of 1990.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to make Don Neuman the head of the Road & Bridge Department effective December 1, 1989.

RESOLUTION

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to adopt the following:

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 8 9 - 1 1

WHEREAS, Roy Raymond, of the Ferris Mountain Ranch, Carbon County, Wyoming died December 2, 1989.

WHEREAS, Mr. Raymond has actively and unselfishly served the Carbon County School District I Board and Carbon County for over thirty years;

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Board of Commissioners, at their regularly scheduled meeting deemed it appropriate to acknowledge Mr. Raymond's contributions.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Carbon County Board of Commissioners, on behalf of the citizens of Carbon County, Wyoming, posthumously honors Roy Raymond for his meritorious civic service.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 5th day of December, 1989.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Carbon County, Wyoming

-s- O. R. 'Bud' Daily, Chairman
-s- Gary Graalman, Member
-s- O. R. Wille, Member

ATTEST:

-s- W. E. Harshman, Clerk

PLANNING

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to appoint Robert Konrath to a three year term beginning December 4, 1989 and ending December 4, 1992 on the Planning Board.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to appoint Marie Hill to a three year term on the Planning Board beginning December 4, 1989 and ending December 4, 1992.

County Planner, Susan Grafton presented the administrator's report for the month of November, 1989 and a resolution proposal for an additional prison facility.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to approve the following:

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 8 9 - 1 2

WHEREAS, Carbon County has suffered an unemployment rate greater than the State's average, a loss of population and a deteriorating economic base; and,

WHEREAS, The State Board of Charities and Reform has expressed a need for an additional 200 bed prison facility; and,

WHEREAS, Carbon County has served as the location for the State prison since 1901 and the County is accustomed to the prison and its related impacts; and,

WHEREAS, the location of the new facility next to the existing prison will result in long term cost savings to Wyoming taxpayers, and a more efficient prison network for the State;

NOW THEREOFRE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Carbon County Board of Commissioners on this day, December 5, 1989, during the regular meeting of the Board, hereby supports and encourages the location of the new 200 bed prison facility in Rawlins, Wyoming.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 5th DAY OF DECEMBER, 1989.

CARBON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

-s- O. R. 'Bud' Daily, Chairman
-s- Gary Graalman
-s- O. R. Wille

Attest: -s- W. E. Harshman, County Clerk

December 5, 1989

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Board member, Jeff Thorpe reported on his recent trip to Los Angeles, California with the Economic Development and Stabilization Board. Thorpe also requested the hiring of John Cody. The request was approved with the condition costs do not exceed \$2500.

RAWLINS-CARBON COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

Chamber manager, Sue Bromley requested funding from the County in the amount of \$3500 to help cover the cost of county-wide public relations. No action was taken.

ROAD & BRIDGE

The following bids were received for various cutting edges:

Fairmont Equipment Service Division Gillette, Wyoming	\$ 15,216.55
J & S Contractors Supply Co. Denver, Colorado	\$ 14,771.50
Power Motive Corporation Denver, Colorado	\$ 14,862.40
Rocky Mountain Machinery Gillette, Wyoming	\$ 14,881.65
S & S Machinery Casper, Wyoming	\$ 14,007.90
Trans Equipment & Supply Casper, Wyoming	\$ 15,075.15
Western Plains Machinery Co. Casper, Wyoming	\$ 12,878.05
Wyoming Machinery Cheyenne, Wyoming	\$ 20,581.70

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to approve the low bid of Western Plains Machinery Company in the amount of \$12,878.05.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Gary Graalman Temporary Ch.
O. R. J. Bud' Daily, Chairman

ATTEST:

W. E. Marshman
W. E. Marshman, County Clerk